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MANUALE D’USO ED ISTRUZIONI  

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA

Documentazione redatta originariamente in lingua ITALIANA.

IMPORTANTE LEGGERE COMPLETAMENTE IL PRESENTE MANUALE 
PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE L’UTENSILE PNEUMATICO. IN CASO DI MANCATO 
RISPETTO DELLE NORME DI SICUREZZA E DELLE ISTRUZIONI 
OPERATIVE, POSSONO VERIFICARSI SERI INFORTUNI.

          ATTENZIONE

• erogazione per estrusione di grasso con utilizzo di cartucce o grasso sfuso
• è possibile l’impiego della pistola anche in luoghi aperti 

• è vietato l’uso in ambienti contenenti atmosfere potenzialmente esplosive
• è vietato bloccare la leva di azionamento con nastro adesivo o fascette 
• è vietato l’estrusione di qualsiasi altro prodotto diverso da quello indicato 
• è vietato l’uso per tutte quelle applicazioni diverse da quelle indicate

Evitare il contatto con apparecchiature in tensione in quanto l’utensile pneumatico non è isolato ed il contatto con 
elementi in tensione può causare una scossa elettrica. 

Impedire che bambini o visitatori possano avvicinarsi alla postazione di lavoro mentre si sta operando con l’utensile 
pneumatico. La presenza di altre persone provoca distrazione che può comportare la perdita del controllo sull’utensile 
pneumatico.

- Alimentare l’utensile pneumatico con aria pulita e priva di condensa.

- Tenere l’utensile pneumatico con una presa sicura, ma non eccessivamente salda, considerando le necessarie forze di 
reazione della mano. 

compressa. Polveri oppure trucioli sollevati dall’aria possono provocare lesioni agli occhi. Accertarsi che le fascette per tubi 

- Non sottoporre l’utensile pneumatico a sovraccarico.

- Interrompere sempre l’alimentazione dell’aria prima di effettuare operazioni di regolazione sulla pistola pneumatica, prima 
di sostituire accessori oppure nel caso in cui lo stesso non venga utilizzato. Questa misura preventiva impedisce l’avvio 
accidentale dell’utensile pneumatico. 

- Quando gli utensili pneumatici non vengono utilizzati, conservarli al di fuori del raggio di accesso dei bambini. Non permettere 
di usare l’utensile pneumatico a persone che non abbiano letto le presenti istruzioni. 

correttamente.
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MANUALE D’USO ED ISTRUZIONI  

aumentare i rischi per l’operatore.

UTILIZZARE SEMPRE CALZATURE DI SICUREZZA                                                                                       

INDOSSARE SEMPRE GLI OCCHIALI PROTETTIVI QUANDO SI ADOPERA 
L’UTENSILE PNEUMATICO O QUANDO SI ESEGUE L’ATTIVITÀ DI 
MANUTENZIONE

UTILIZZARE SEMPRE GUANTI DI PROTEZIONE PER AGENTI FISICI DURANTE 
L’UTILIZZO DELL’UTENSILE PNEUMATICO

Ulteriori dispositivi di protezione individuali da utilizzare in funzione dei valori riscontrati nell’indagine di 

ATTACCO ARIA
3 ÷ 10 bar 
413 bar max (con ingresso aria a 10 bar)

80-85 dB ingresso aria a 6 bar
2
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO IMANUALE D’USO ED ISTRUZIONI  

LEGENDA
1. Corpo 
2. Testa pistola 
3. Serbatoio
4. Presa attacco aria
5. Valvola serbatoio
6. 

7. Bottone per sblocco cursore
8. Stantuffo
9. Leva di azionamento
10. 
11. 

 

Interrompere sempre l’alimentazione dell’aria prima di effettuare operazioni di regolazione o inserimento della 

- Assicurarsi che la pistola sia scollegata dalla rete di alimentazione.

- Nel caso di riempimento con cartuccia, cucchiaio o tramite pompa:
• 
• Inserire la cartuccia o versare il grasso tramite cucchiaio o pompa.
• Avvitare il tubo porta cartuccia bloccandolo completamente sulla testa della pistola.

- Nel caso di riempimento con grasso sfuso:
• 
• 

inserendolo nell’apposita sede.
• Avvitare il tubo porta cartuccia bloccandolo completamente sulla testa della pistola.

Sbloccare lo stantuffo prima dell’utilizzo. 
Per erogare grasso premere la leva di azionamento.

leva di azionamento per erogare altro grasso. 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO IMANUALE D’USO ED ISTRUZIONI  

vigenti del Paese in cui vi trovate.

per un periodo di 12 mesi per uso professionale o 24 mesi per uso non professionale.
Vengono riparati guasti dovuti a difetti di materiale o di produzione mediante ripristino o sostituzione dei pezzi difettosi a nostra 
discrezione.

all’assistenza smontato.

Il Fascicolo Tecnico è disponibile presso: 

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO IOPERATION MANUAL AND INSTRUCTIONS EN

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALY

Original documentation drawn up in ITALIAN.

IMPORTANT! READ THIS MANUAL THOROUGHLY BEFORE USING
THE PNEUMATIC TOOL. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE SAFETY
STANDARDS AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT
IN SERIOUS INJURY.

          CAUTION

• delivering grease by extrusion, using cartridges or bulk grease
• the gun can also be used in open places exposed to water

• the gun must not be used in environments containing explosive atmospheres
• the trigger must not be locked with tape, clamps and any other materials or devices
• no products other than grease may be extruded
• the air silicone and sealant gun must not be used for any applications other than stated ones.

Beware of both surfaces that may become slippery due to the use of the machine and the danger of tripping over the air 
hose.

Avoid contact with live equipment, because the pneumatic tool is not insulated, and contact with live parts can cause 
electric shocks.

Keep children and bystanders away from your workplace while operating the pneumatic tool. Distractions from other 
people can cause you to lose control over the pneumatic tool.

- Feed the pneumatic tool with clean, condensate-free air.

- 
- Do not bend or tighten any hoses. Avoid using solvents and sharp edges. Keep the hoses away from heat, oil and rotating parts. 

Immediately replace any damaged hose. A defective feed pipe may cause uncontrolled movements of the compressed air pipe. 

- Never carry the pneumatic tool by the hose.

-
tool that can no longer be stopped or started is dangerous and must be repaired.

-
This safety measure prevents accidental starting of the pneumatic tool.

- Store idle pneumatic tools out of the reach of children. Do not allow persons unfamiliar with these instructions to operate the 
pneumatic tool.

- Maintain the pneumatic tool with care. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any other 

- Do not modify the air gun. This can reduce the effectiveness of safety measures and increase operator risk.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO IOPERATION MANUAL AND INSTRUCTIONS EN

ALWAYS WEAR SAFETY SHOES

ALWAYS WEAR EYE PROTECTION WHILE OPERATING PNEUMATIC TOOL
OR PERFORMING MAINTENANCE JOBS

ALWAYS WEAR PROTECTIVE GLOVES AGAINST PHYSICAL AGENTS WHILE 
OPERATING PNEUMATIC TOOL

Additional personal protective equipment to wear according to the values found in the environmental 

AIR INLET

DELIVERY

NOISE
VIBRATIONS
       VIBRATION LEVEL

3 ÷ 10 bar 
413 bar max (with 10 bar air input)

80-85 dB 6 bar air input
2

1. 
2. 
3. Tank
4. Air inlet
5. Air valve
6. 
7. Slider release button
8. Plunger
9. 
10. 
11. 
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OPERATION MANUAL AND INSTRUCTIONS EN

 
USE

- Make sure that the gun is disconnected from the power supply.
- Release and remove the cartridge tube.

• Bring the (grease dispensing) plunger trigger to the end of the stroke.
• Fit in the cartridge or pour grease by means of a spoon or through a pump.
• Tighten the cartridge tube onto the gun head.

• Fit the upper end of the tank into the loose grease container.
• 
• Tighten the cartridge tube onto the gun head.

instructions. Release the plunger before use. To proceed with grease dispensation, press the trigger.

Grease dispensation

grease will be delivered; when supply is completed, the trigger must be pressed again, for more grease  to be delivered. 

centre.

The pneumatic tool, accessories and packaging should be sent to a waste disposal centre, in accordance with the laws in force 
in your country.

several times during the warranty period, the expiry date of this warranty will remain unchanged. This warranty will not cover 

changes are made, or if the pneumatic tool is forced or sent to the customer service in pieces. This warranty explicitly excludes 

The Technical Brochure is available at: 

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALY
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO INOTICE D'UTILISATION ET INSTRUCTIONS

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIE

IL EST IMPORTANT DE LIRE INTÉGRALEMENT LE PRÉSENT MANUEL
AVANT D’UTILISER L’OUTIL PNEUMATIQUE. LE NON-RESPECT DES
NORMES DE SÉCURITÉ ET DES INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION PEUT
PROVOQUER DE GRAVES ACCIDENTS.

          ATTENTION

• distribution pour extrusion de graisse avec utilisation de cartouches ou de graisse en vrac

• il est interdit d’utiliser le pistolet dans des lieux contenant des atmosphères explosives

Éviter le contact avec des équipements sous tension car l’outil pneumatique n’est pas isolé et le contact avec des 
éléments sous tension peut provoquer une secousse électrique.

Empêcher que des enfants ou des visiteurs s’approchent du poste de travail pendant les opérations avec l’outil 
pneumatique. La présence d’autres personnes peut distraire l’opérateur qui peut perdre le contrôle de l’outil 
pneumatique.
Distractions from other people can cause you to lose control over the pneumatic tool.

- Alimenter l’outil pneumatique avec de l’air propre, sans condensation.
- Ne diriger en aucun cas le débit d’air vers soi ou en direction d’autres personnes. L’air comprimé peut provoquer de graves 

lésions.

d’alimentation défectueux peut provoquer des mouvements incontrôlés du tuyau d’air comprimé. Les poussières ou les 

prévu.
-

- Couper l’arrivée d’air avant d’effectuer les opérations de réglage sur le pistolet pneumatique, avant de remplacer des 
accessoires ou en cas d’inutilisation de l’outil. Cette mesure de préventionempêche la mise en marche accidentelle de l’outil 
pneumatique. 

- Lorsque les outils pneumatiques ne sont pas utilisés, les garder hors de portée des enfants. Ne pas permettre aux personnes 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO INOTICE D'UTILISATION ET INSTRUCTIONS
qui n’ont pas lu les présentes instructions d’utiliser l’outil pneumatique.

- Effectuer soigneusement le contrôle de l’outil pneumatique en s’assurant que les parties mobiles de l’outil fonctionnent 
parfaitement, qu’elles ne se bloquent pas et qu’il n’y ait pas d’éléments cassés ou endommagés susceptibles d’en empêcher le 
fonctionnement. Faire réparer les pièces endommagées avant l’utilisation de l’outil pneumatique. 

- 

-
originales.

UTILISER SYSTÉMATIQUEMENT DES CHAUSSURES DE SÉCURITÉ

PORTER SYSTÉMATIQUEMENT DES LUNETTES DE PROTECTION PENDANT 
L’UTILISATION DE L’OUTIL PNEUMATIQUE OU PENDANT L’ACTIVITÉ DE 
MAINTENANCE

UTILISER SYSTÉMATIQUEMENT DES GANTS DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES 
AGENTS PHYSIQUES PENDANT L’UTILISATION DE L’OUTIL PNEUMATIQUE

VIBRATIONS 

3 ÷ 10 bar 

80-85 dB
2
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO INOTICE D'UTILISATION ET INSTRUCTIONS

LÉGENDE
1. Corps   
2. Tête pistolet a 
3. Réservoir 
4. Prise de branchement de l’air
5. 
6. 

7. Bouton pour débloquer le curseur
8. Piston 
9. 
10. 
11. Buse graisse
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NOTICE D'UTILISATION ET INSTRUCTIONS

 

 

Interrompre systématiquement l’alimentation de l'air avant d'effectuer les opérations de réglage ou

-
-
- En cas de remplissage avec cartouche, cuillère ou pompe:

• 
• 
• Visser le tube porte-cartouche en le bloquant complètement sur la tête du pistolet.

- En cas de remplissage avec de la graisse fondue:
• Introduire l’extrémité supérieure du réservoir dans le récipient de graisse fondue.
• 

• Visser le tube porte-cartouche en le bloquant complètement sur la tête du pistolet.

consignes de sécurité. Débloquer le piston avant de l’utiliser. Pour distribuer la graisse, appuyer sur le levier de commande.

Mode de distribution

Les interventions de maintenance et de réparation doivent être exclusivement effectuées par un personnel spécialisé. Pour ces 

Cet outil est fabriqué et testé conformément aux normes actuellement en vigueur dans la Communauté Européenne et est couvert
par une garantie de 12 mois pour une utilisation professionnelle et de 24 mois pour une utilisation non professionnelle.

exclus de la garantie.

Le Fascicule Technique est disponible chez:

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIE
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Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIEN

VOR GEBRAUCH DES DRUCKLUFTWERKZEUGS DIESE 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNGENVOLLSTÄNDIG LESEN. DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG
DER SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN UND DER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNGEN
KANN SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN VERURSACHEN.

          ACHTUNG

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DE

• 

• 

Kontakt mit unter Spannung stehenden Teilen einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen kann.

- Das Druckluftwerkzeug mit sauberer und kondensatfreier Luft versorgen.
- Den Druckluftstrahl niemals auf sich selbst oder auf andere Personen richten. Die Druckluft kann schwere Verletzungen 

verursachen.

- 

-

-

werden.
-

Druckluftwerkzeugs.

keinen Fall von Personen benutzt werden, die nicht die Bedienungsanleitung gelesen haben.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DE

-

-

STETS SICHERHEITSSCHUHE VERWENDEN

BEI DER ARBEIT MIT DEM DRUCKLUFTWERKZEUG ODER WÄHREND DESSEN 
WARTUNG STETS EINE SCHUTZBRILLE TRAGEN

BEI DEM GEBRAUCH DES DRUCKLUFTWERKZEUGS STETS 
SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE GEGEN PHYSIKALISCHE EINWIRKUNGEN VERWENDEN

3 ÷ 10 bar 
max 413 bar (mit Druckluftzufuhr bei 10 bar)

80-85 dB mit Druckluftzufuhr bei 6 bar
2
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LEGENDA
1. 
2. Pistolenkopf
3. 
4. Luftanschluss
5. Luftablassventil
6. 

7. Button Schiebereglerentriegelung
8. Kolben
9. 
10. 
11. 

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DE

 

 

- Sicherstellen, dass die Pistole vom Versorgungsnetz getrennt ist.
-

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG DE

verschiebt sich nach vorne.

zu einer Entsorgungs- und Sammelstelle gebracht werden.

defekten Teile beseitigt bzw. wieder instandgesetzt.

Kundendienst

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIEN
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MANUAL DE USO E INSTRUCCIONES ES

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA

Documentación redactada originariamente en ITALIANO.

IMPORTANTE LEA COMPLETAMENTE ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE 
UTILIZAR LA HERRAMIENTA NEUMÁTICA. DE NO RESPETAR LAS 
NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD Y LAS INSTRUCCIONES OPERATIVAS, 
PUEDEN PRODUCIRSE ACCIDENTES GRAVES.

          ATENCIÓN

• suministro por extrusión de grasa utilizando cartucho o grasa a granel
• se puede utilizar la pistola también en lugares abiertos expuestos a agua

• prohibido el uso en medios que contienen atmósferas explosivas
• está prohibido bloquear la palanca de accionamiento con cinta, abrazaderas u otros medios
• está prohibida la extrusión de cualquier otro producto diferente de la grasa
• está prohibido en todas las aplicaciones diferentes de las indicadas

la manguera del aire.

Evite el contacto con aparatos en tensión, porque la herramienta neumática no está aislada y el contacto con elementos 
en tensión puede producir un calambres.

neumática. La presencia de otras personas produce distracción que puede suponer la pérdida de control en la 
herramienta neumática.

- Alimente la herramienta neumática con aire limpio y sin líquido de condensación.

serias.

movimientos incontrolados del tubo del aire comprimido. Polvos o virutas levantados por el aire pueden producir lesiones a 

-

caso previsto.
-

-
accesorios o bien de no utilizar la misma. Esta medida de prevención impide el arranque accidental de la herramienta 
neumática.

- Cuando las herramientas neumáticas no se utilizan, guárdelas fuera del alcance de los niños. No permita utilizar la 
herramienta a personas que no hayan leído estas instrucciones.

- Compruebe atentamente la herramienta neumática, asegurándose de que las partes móviles de la herramienta funcionen 
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MANUAL DE USO E INSTRUCCIONES ES

Mande reparar las partes dañadas antes de utilizar la herramienta neumática.

aumentar los riesgos para el operario.
-

piezas de repuesto originales.

UTILICE SIEMPRE CALZADO DE SEGURIDAD                                                                                       

LLEVE SIEMPRE PUESTAS LAS GAFAS DE PROTECCIÓN CUANDO UTILIZA 
LA HERRAMIENTA NEUMÁTICA O CUANDO LLEVA A CABO ACTUACIONES DE 
MANTENIMIENTO

UTILICE SIEMPRE GUANTES DE PROTECCIÓN PARA AGENTES FÍSICOS 
DURANTE LA UTILIZACIÓN DE LA UTILICE SIEMPRE CALZADO DE SEGURIDAD 
HERRAMIENTA NEUMÁTICA

Otros dispositivos de protección individual a utilizar dependiendo de los valores detectados durante la 

ROSCA DE ADMISIÓN DE AIRE

VIBRACIONES 
                NIVEL DE VIBRACIONES

3 ÷ 10 bar 
413 bares máx. (con entrada de aire 10 bares)

80-85 dB entrada de aire 6 bares
2
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MANUAL DE USO E INSTRUCCIONES ES

1.  Cuerpo 
2.  Cabeza pistola 
3.  Depósito
4.  Toma unión de aire
5.  Válvula de evacuación de aire
6. 

7.  Botón para desbloquear el cursor
8.  Émbolo
9.  Palanca de accionamiento pistola
10.  Manguera
11.  Boquilla grasa

 

Llenado de tanques 

Interrumpa siempre la alimentación del aire antes de efectuar operaciones de ajuste o incorporación

-
- De llenar con cartucho, cuchara o mediante bomba:

• 
•  Introduzca el cartucho o vierta la grasa mediante cuchara o bomba.
• Enrosque el tubo porta-cartucho bloqueándolo completamente en la cabeza de la pistola.

- De llenar con grasa a granel:
• Introduzca el extremo superior del depósito en el contenedor de grasa a granel.
• 

• Enrosque el tubo porta-cartucho bloqueándolo completamente en la cabeza de la pistola.

de seguridad.
Desbloquee el émbolo antes de utilizar la herramienta.
Para surtir grasa pulse la palanca de accionamiento.

Modo de surtido

de accionamiento para surtir más grasa.
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MANUAL DE USO E INSTRUCCIONES ES

Las actuaciones de mantenimiento y reparación ha de llevarlas a cabo tan sólo y exclusivamente personal especializado. En caso 

garantía por un periodo de 12 meses para uso profesional o 24 meses para uso no profesional.
Se repararán averías debidas a defectos de material o producción mediante reposición o sustitución de piezas defectuosas a 
nuestra discreción.

desmontada.

El Informe Técnico está disponible en: 

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA
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MANUAL DE USO E INSTRUÇÕES

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITÁLIA

É IMPORTANTE LER TOTALMENTE O PRESENTE MANUAL ANTES DE
UTILIZAR A FERRAMENTA PNEUMÁTICA. SE AS NORMAS DE 
SEGURANÇA E AS INSTRUÇÕES OPERACIONAIS NÃO FOREM 
RESPEITADAS, PODEM OCORRER ACIDENTES GRAVES.

          ATENÇÃO

• é possível utilizar a pistola também em locais abertos expostos a água

• é proibido o uso em ambientes que contêm atmosferas explosivas

na mangueira do ar.

ferramenta pneumática.

ferimentos sérios.
- Segurar a ferramenta pneumática com uma presa segura.

movimentos descontrolados do tubo do ar comprimido. Poeiras ou limalhas erguidas pelo ar podem provocar ferimentos nos 

-

exclusivamente para o caso previsto.
-

reparada.
-

pneumática.
-
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MANUAL DE USO E INSTRUÇÕES

-

UTILIZAR SEMPRE CALÇADOS DE SEGURANÇA                                                                                       

USAR SEMPRE OS ÓCULOS DE PROTEÇÃO QUANDO USAR A FERRAMENTA 
PNEUMÁTICA OU QUANDO EFETUAR A ATIVIDADE DE MANUTENÇÃO

UTILIZAR SEMPRE LUVAS DE PROTEÇÃO PARA AGENTES FÍSICOS DURANTE A 
UTILIZAÇÃO DA FERRAMENTA PNEUMÁTICA

ENTRADA DE AR

ABASTECIMENTO 

3 ÷ 10 bar 
413 bar max (com entrada de ar de 10 bar)

80-85 dB entrada de ar de 6 bar
2
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MANUAL DE USO E INSTRUÇÕES

LEGENDA
1. Corpo  
2. 
3. Reservatório
4. Entrada de ar
5. Válvula de descarga de ar
6. 

7. 
8. 
9. Alavanca de acionamento pistola
10. 
11. Bico de graxa

 

Enchimento do tanque 

-
- No caso de abastecimento com cartucho, colher ou por meio de bomba:

• 
• Introduzir o cartucho ou deitar a graxa por meio de colher ou bomba.
• 

- No caso de abastecimento com graxa solta:
• Introduzir a extremidade superior do reservatório no recipiente de graxa solta.
• 

• 

Para distribuir a graxa apertar a alavanca de acionamento.

novamente a alavanca de acionamento para distribuir mais graxa. 
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MANUAL DE USO E INSTRUÇÕES

frente.

A ferramenta pneumática, os acessórios e as embalagens devem ser enviadas a um ponto de

Esta ferramenta é fabricada e testada segundo as normas vigentes atualmente na Comunidade Europeia.

pneumática é adulterada ou quando é enviada desmontada para a assistência.

Declaramos sob a nossa plena responsabilidade que o produto descrito é conforme com todas as

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA
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GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING NL

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIË

BELANGRIJK: LEES DEZE HANDLEIDING HELEMAAL DOOR ALVORENS
HET PNEUMATISCHE GEREEDSCHAP TE GEBRUIKEN. INDIEN DE 
VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN EN DE AANWIJZINGEN NIET IN ACHT WORDEN
GENOMEN, KUNNEN ZICH ERNSTIGE ONGEVALLEN VOORDOEN.

          LET OP

• afgifte door middel van het spuiten van vet met gebruik van kokers of in bulk

• het gebruik in omgevingen met explosieve atmosferen is verboden
• het is verboden de bedieningshendel met plakband of strips of andere middelen vast te zetten
• andere producten dan vet spuiten is verboden
• ander gebruik dan voor de toepassingen die worden beschreven is verboden

Voorkom contact met onder spanning staande apparatuur, aangezien het pneumatische gereedschap niet is geïsoleerd 
en aanraking met onder spanning staande onderdelen een elektrische schok kan veroorzaken.

gereedschap wordt gewerkt. De aanwezigheid van andere personen leidt af waar door men de controle over het 
pneumatische gereedschap kan verliezen.

- Voed het gereedschap met schone lucht  en zonder condens.
- Richt de luchtstroom nooit op uzelf of op andere personen. Perslucht kan ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

toevoerleiding kan ongecontroleerde bewegingen van de persluchtslang veroorzaken. Door de lucht opgetilde stof of 

vastzitten.
-

- Overbelast het pneumatische gereedschap niet. Verricht uw werkzaamheden door het pneumatische gereedschap uitsluitend 
te gebruiken voor het doel waarvoor het is bedoeld.

-

-

worden ingeschakeld.
-

- Controleer het pneumatische gereedschap zorgvuldig en verzeker u ervan dat de bewegende delen van het gereedschap 

Laat de kapotte onderdelen repareren voordat u het pneumatische gereedschap gebruikt.
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GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING NL

veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen en meer gevaren voor de gebruiker inhouden.
-

GEBRUIK ALTIJD VEILIGHEIDSSCHOENEN                                                                                       

DRAAG ALTIJD EEN BESCHERMENDE BRIL WANNEER U HET PNEUMATISCHE 
GEREEDSCHAP GEBRUIKT OF ONDERHOUDSWERKZAAMHEDEN VERRICHT

GEBRUIK ALTIJD BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN VOOR FYSISCHE AGENTIA 
TIJDENS HET GEBRUIK VAN HET PNEUMATISCHE GEREEDSCHAP

- Modus voor continue uitstroom

3 ÷ 10 bar 
413 bar max (met luchtinlaat van 10 bar)

80-85 dB luchtinlaat van 6 bar
2
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GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING NL

LEGENDA
1. Behuizing  
2. Kop van de spuit  
3. Reservoir
4. Luchtaansluiting
5. Luchtafvoerklep
6. 

7. Knop voor het loslaten van de schuifknop
8. 
9. Bedieningshendel spuit
10. Flexibele slang
11. Vetnippel

 

 

- Verzeker u ervan dat de spuit van het voedingsnet is gekoppeld.
-
- In geval de vetspuit met een patroon, lepel of pomp wordt gevuld:

• Trek de hendel van de zuiger (die tegen het vet duwt) helemaal uit.
• Breng het vetpatroon aan of schenk het vet met een lepel of pomp in de vetspuit.
• Schroef de kokerhouder aan en zet hem volledig op de kop van de spuit vast.

- Indien de vetspuit met los vet wordt gevuld:
• Steek de bovenkant van het reservoir in de houder met los vet.
• 

plaats vast.
• Schroef de patroonhouder aan en zet hem volledig op de kop van de spuit vast.

kenmerken in acht.

Om vet te spuiten drukt u de bedieningshendel in.

Manieren waarop vet kan worden afgegeven

opnieuw worden ingedrukt om meer vet af te geven. 
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GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING NL

naar voren verplaatst.

naar een centrum voor afvalverwerking worden gestuurd.

Storingen veroorzaakt door materiaal- of fabrieksfouten worden naar ons goeddunken ofwel gerepareerd of de defecte onderdelen 
worden vervangen.

geknoeid en wanneer het gedemonteerd naar
de servicedienst wordt gestuurd.

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIË
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Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 

          UWAGA

dobrze zamocowane.
-

-

-
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-

-

pneumatycznego.

-
zamiennych.

PNEUMATYCZNEGO LUB PODCZAS PRAC KONSERWACYJNYCH

3 ÷ 10 bar 
Max 413 barów (z wlotem powietrza na 10 barów)

80-85 dB z wlotem powietrza na 6 barów
2
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LEGENDA
1. Korpus 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 

7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. Dysza smaru

 

 

-
-

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

Sposób dozowania
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przodu.

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
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HASZNÁLATI KÉZIKÖNYV ÉS ÚTMUTATÓ HU

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 

A dokumentum ere

-
TATÁSOK BE NEM TARTÁSA, KOMOLY SÉRÜLÉSEKET OKOZHAT.

          FIGYELEM

- A pneumatikus szerszámot tilos az elektromos vezetéknél fogva szállítani.

szerszámmal kell elvégezni.
-

-

-

-



34

 
HASZNÁLATI KÉZIKÖNYV ÉS ÚTMUTATÓ HU

felhasználó egészségére veszélyes helyzetek kialakulását.
-

A PNEUMATIKUS SZERSZÁMOK HASZNÁLATAKOR ILLETVE A KARBANTARTÁSI 
MUNKÁK ALATT MUNKAVÉDELMI SZEMÜVEGET KELL VISELNI

KELL VISELNI

KINYOMÁS 

3 ÷ 10 bar 

80-85 dB 
2
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HASZNÁLATI KÉZIKÖNYV ÉS ÚTMUTATÓ HU

1. Test  
2. Pisztoly test 
3. Tartály
4. Légellátás csatlakozó
5. 
6. 

7. 
8. Pumpáló kar
9. 
10. 
11. 

 

 

-

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

Anyagkiadási üzemmód 
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HASZNÁLATI KÉZIKÖNYV ÉS ÚTMUTATÓ HU

nem változik.

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
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BRUKSANVISNING

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIEN

OBS! LÄS IGENOM HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU ANVÄNDER

LEDA TILL ALLVARLIGA SKADOR.

          VARNING!

tryckluftsslangen.

- Flytta inte tryckluftsverktyget genom att dra i dess slang.

anges.
-

-

-

-

-
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BRUKSANVISNING

ANVÄNDS ALLTID SKYDDSSKOR

ANVÄND ALLTID SKYDDSHANDSKAR MOT FYSIKALISKA AGENSER VID 
ANVÄNDNING AV TRYCKLUFTSVERKTYGET

ARBETSTRYCK

 

VIBRATIONER 
                VIBRATIONSNIVÅ

3 ÷ 10 bar 

80-85 dB 
2

1. Stomme  
2. Pistolens huvud  
3. 
4. Tryckluftskoppling
5. Avluftningsventil
6. 
7. 
8. Kolv
9. 
10. Slang
11. Fettmunstycke
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BRUKSANVISNING
 

 

-

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

Utmatningsfunktioner

tryckluftsverktyget demonteras innan det skickas till service.

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIEN                                                                                                                                           



40

 
KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA

NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMISESTÄ SAATTAA OLLA SEURAUKSENA VAKAVIA
ONNETTOMUUKSIA.

          HUOMIO

-

-

-

-

-

-
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KÄYTÄ AINA TURVAJALKINEITA

AIKANA

ILMALIITIN
3 ÷ 10 bar 

80-85 dB 
2

1. Runko 
2. 
3. 
4. Ilmaliitin
5. Ilmanpoistoventtiili
6. 
7. Liukukytkimen vapautuspainike
8. 
9. 
10. Letku
11. Rasvasuutin
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Säiliön täyttö 

-

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

paikalleen.
• 

Syöttötila

voimassa olevien lakien mukaisesti.

 

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA
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BRUKSVEILEDNING NO

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA

DET ER VIKTIG Å LESE HELE VEILEDNINGEN FØR TRYKKLUFTDRILLEN
TAS I BRUK. MANGLENDE OVERHOLD AV SIKKERHETS- OG 
DRIFTSANVISNINGENE KAN FØRE TIL ALVORLIGE SKADER.

          ADVARSEL

• pumping av fett med bruk av patroner eller løst fett

Andre personers nærvær kan være distraherende og føre til at du mister kontroll over trykkluftverktøyet.

- Tilføre det trykkluftsdrevne verktøyet med ren luft, fri for kondens.

festet skikkelig.
- Flytt aldri trykkluftverktøyet med bruk av slangen.

-

-
hindrer en utilsiktet start av trykkluftverktøyet.

-
bruke trykkluftverktøyet.

-

brukes.

-
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BRUKSVEILEDNING  NO

BRUK ALLTID VERNESKO                                                                                      

BRUK ALLTID VERNEBRILLER VED BRUK AV TRYKKLUFTVERKTØYET OG 
UNDER VEDLIKEHOLD

BRUK ALLTID VERNEHANSKER MOT FYSIKALSKE STOFFER VED BRUK AV 
TRYKKLUFTVERKTØYET

DRIFTSTRYKK 3 ÷ 10 bar 

80-85 dB 
2

1. 
2. Pistolhode 
3. Tank
4. 
5. Lufteventil
6. 
7. 
8. Stempel
9. Startspak for pistol
10. Slange
11. Fettdyse



45

 
BRUKSVEILEDNING NO

 

- Løsne patronrøret helt og ta det ut. 

• Trekk spaken til stemplet (fettskyver) helt ut.
• 
• 

• Sett inn den øvre enden til tanken i beholderen for bulkfettet.
• 

• 

Løsne stempelet før bruk. 

Smøremodus

fremover.

regelverk.

hvis det demonteres før det sendes til service.

Vi erklærer under fullt ansvar at produktet som er beskrevet er i samsvar med bestemmelsene i Maskindirektiv

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
ITALIA
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BRUGSMANUAL DA

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 
ITALIEN

DET ER VIGTIGT AT GENNEMLÆSE DENNE MANUAL INDEN BRUG AF
TRYKLUFTSVÆRKTØJET. DER ER RISIKO FOR ALVORLIGE KVÆSTELSER
I TILFÆLDE AF MANGLENDE OVERHOLDELSE AF 
SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTERNE OG ANVISNINGERNE VEDRØRENDE BRUG.

          ADVARSEL

• fordeling af smørefedt ved brug af patroner eller løst smørefedt

• det er forbudt at fordele andre produkter end smørefedt
• alle andre former for brug end de her beskrevne.

trykluftsledningen.

- Ret aldrig luftstrømmen mod dig selv eller mod andre personer. Trykluften kan forvolde alvorlige kvæstelser.

slangerne mod varme, olie og roterende dele. En beskadiget slange skal udskiftes med det samme. En defekt forsyningsslange 

-

-
standses eller startes, er farligt og skal repareres.

-

-
ikke har læst denne manual.

-

-
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BRUGSMANUAL DA

BÆR ALTID SIKKERHEDSSKO.                                                                                       

BÆR ALTID BESKYTTELSESBRILLER I FORBINDELSE MED BRUG AF 
TRYKLUFTSVÆRKTØJ ELLER VED UDFØRELSE AF VEDLIGEHOLDELSE.

BENYT ALTID BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER MOD FYSIKALISKE RISICI I 
FORBINDELSE MED BRUG AF TRYKLUFTSVÆRKTØJ.

DRIFTSTRYK

VIBRATIONER 

3 ÷ 10 bar 
maks. 413 bar (med luftindtag ved 10 bar)

80-85 dB luftindtag ved 6 bar
2

1. Korpus 
2. Pistolhoved 
3. Beholder
4. Lufttilkoblingspunkt
5. 
6. 
7. Knap til udløsning af cursoren
8. Stempel
9. 
10. Slange
11. Fedtdyse
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BRUGSMANUAL DA

 

- Kontrollér, at pistolen er koblet fra forsyningen.
-

• 
• 
• 

• Indsæt beholderens øvre del i dunken med bulkfedt.
• 

bund og blokeres herefter ved at sætte det i det relevante sæde.
• 

sikkerhedsforskrifterne.

Sprøjtetilstand

indgreb.

gældende nationale lovgivning.

de defekte dele.

indirekte.

ændringer.

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
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KULLANIM VE TALIMAT KILAVUZU

Via A. Volta 18, 
20845, Sovico (MB) 

KULLANIM ALANI

-

-

-

-

-

-
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KULLANIM VE TALIMAT KILAVUZU

BASMA 

3 ÷ 10 bar 

80-85 dB 
2

1. 
2. 
3. Tank
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. Piston
9. 
10.  Esnek boru
11. 
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KULLANIM VE TALIMAT KILAVUZU

 

-

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

BAKIM

Via A. Volta 18
20845 Sovico (MB) 
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Via Alessandro Volta, 18 - 20845 Sovico (MB) ITALY
Tel. +39 039.2077.1 - Fax +39 039.2010742

www.beta-tools.com


